Policy Booklet

Table Of Contents

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10

10
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
11
12

13

Form 9

R o 10 o] [V =Yoo 4= PR SSPPPR 3
(=3 (101 (o] I PRSPPI 3
P o] o] (=3 = {0 I PO P PR 7
Lo 103V 2 1= 1= 1] ¢SOOSO PEPPRPN 7
Daily Hospital Cash Benefit (DHCB): ......ccciiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s e et b e et aaeeesssnsbaaaeaaeeenan 7

Intensive Care Unit BENefit (ICUB): ... oottt e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eennnnneeeas 8

RECUPEIatioN BENETIL: ... ...ttt e oottt e e e e e e e e ab bttt e e e e e e e e e antbeeeaeaeeesannnnaeeeaaaans 8
(IS (Lo IS0 o o= T =1=T =Y 1 PRSPPI 8
NON-Listed SUIQICal BENETIL: ........iiiiieeeeeie e ettt e e s e e e e s e et e e e e e e e e s sa st b e e eeeeeeesassbrrreeaaaeeas 8
(D L A O = 21T o 1= PP PUPTPRN 9
Limits 0N BeNefit PAYADIE: ... ..o oot e e et e e e e e e e e anr e e e e e e e e e annraeees 9
SUIMTENAET BENEFIS: ..ottt ettt ettt s ettt esn e e sr e e e b e et eenane s 9
DEALN BENETIL .....iiiiiiicitic et ettt e e e 9
L LR Y = T=T a1 TSP OTPRPTRP 9
NON-TOrfEIUIE BENETILS ...eeiiiieeeeeei ettt e e et e st e e e s e e e s anre e e s e e e s e e s 9
L =] 110 0 0 T TP T OO TP P PP PPPPPPRP 10
LT AoV o 11 1 YOO 10
Addition of a new life assured to a Family PONCY............uuiiiiiiiii e 10

Removal of a life assured from @ Family POICY..........oooiiiiiiiiie e 10

EXCIUSIONS ...ttt o ettt b e h e h ekt e s ab e b et ekt e ettt e b e b e b e st 11
WaItING PEIHOO EXCIUSION ....eiiiiiii i ceeeee et e et e e e e e e e e et a e e e e ae e e s e s tbtbaeteeeesesnsbaaaeeeaaaeas 11
PErMANENT EXCIUSIONS......eeiiiiiie s ecereeee ettt e e et e e s e e e e aa e e e e e et e s s nr e e e e an s re e e s anreeeesnnneeesannneeenns 11
Pre-EXiStNG CONUITIONS ....oiiiiiiteeeaa ettt e ettt e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s s a e beeeeeeaeeeeeaannbaeseeeeaeeaaannseneeaaaeasaannns 12
Two-year EXCIUSION fOor SPECIfiC AIIMENTS ........ooiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e s et e e e e e e eesinnees 12

LR e= L =Yg a1 0 Ao Yo [ TSP SURR SO 13
N[ O = o o =T U1 PSP PPPR 13
L0 1 1T PP PP 14



14

141

14.2

14.3

14.4

145

14.6

14.7

14.8

14.9

14.10

1411

14.12

15

16

17

171

18

18.1

18.2

18.3

18.4

185

19

(T g =T = I =T 0 RN 14

[ C=ToT (o011 1 To Lo [PPSR 14
(€= Vot o 1= o Lo F SO OPPPRTR 15
Lo 103V (o - o T PRSP PPRPRN 15
F 1= (o 1001 | S OO OPPPPPPPRN 15
PartiCipation IN PrOfILS. .. ... e ettt oo ettt e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e s antb et e eeaeeeaannnreeeeaaaeeaanan 15
JLIE: 212 Lo o O PP RRPPUPRR 15
DALE FOMMALS ...ttt h e a e h e st e e b et e skt e st e e e bt e be e s R a e e bt e s br e st e ne et 15
ElECLrONIC trANSACTIONS ..ot emmeee ettt ettt b e et sar e s e e eare e et nan e 15
REVIVAL ...t ettt et e et et e et e e e e e e e e e e R et e n e e e e e e e e a e e s 15
LI\ o 700110 F= Lo o OO PUPRTPTRI 16
NON-DISCIOSUIE ...ttt ettt ettt b et ekt esa e e s st e e e b e e e s bnesane e e sbeeesen e e enee e e 16
Right to decline full or part Of the ClAIML.........ooiii i e e e e e e e rre e e e e e e e s eaees 16
LI 011 =Y (T PSPPSR 16
NOTICES ettt ettt e e e 4t e ettt e 4Rt e 242kt e e e e 44 e e oo Rt e e e R et e e e R et e e e R et e e e et e e s e e e e e e e e nne 17
(070 ] 4] ] F= 1] | £ PP 17
Grievance RedreSSal PrOCEAUIE.........ccueeeeeiiiii e e e ee ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e s st e et e aaeeaseatatbaseeeaeeessasssraaneaeesessnnses 17
REIBVANT STALULES......eeiiiteeie e eeeee e et e e e e e e et et e e s et e e e s et e e e nr e e e e s snn e e e e anre e e e ennn e e e nnnneas 18
Governing 1aws and JUFISAICHON ... ..ottt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e nntbeeeeeaaeasaaannnaneeaaaeeaaanees 18
Section 41 of the INSUIANCE ACE 1938 .....coceiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt sre e e 18
Section 45 0f the INSUIANCE ACE 1938 .....cocoiiiiiiiiie ettt 18
Provision 12 (1) of Redressal of Public Gries RUIES, 1998 ...........uuiiiiiiiiii e 18
Provision 13 of Redressal of Public GrievarmRBIES, 1998........... i e e e 18
1T 1= OO P T T TP TP PP T TOTPPRPPRPPN 20

Form 9 2



1

Your Policy Booklet

This is your policy booklet containing the varicdi@sms and conditions governing your policy. Thidiggobooklet
should be read in conjunction with the policy salled

2 Definitions

These definitions apply throughout your policy doeunt.

The definitions are listed alphabetically. ltemsrkea with * alongside are mentioned in your polihedule.

Expressions M eanings
1. Age is the age last birthday i.e. the age is injgletad years.
2. Ageatentry * is the age last birthday on the adteroposal.

(1]

3. Annualised premium is the total amount of premiuaggble in a policy year.
is the person who is so named in the proposal farsubsequently

4. Appointee * changed by Endorsement, who has the right to giwalid discharge
to the policy monies.
is the sum assured on which the benefit amountsrikp

5. Annual Basic Sum Assured (ABSA) *| This may be different for different years and wobtel based on th
no-claims bonus.

6. Beneficiary means the per_son_ who is a life assured under thisypand in whose
respect the claim is lodged and admitted by thepaom.

7. Birthday is the conventional birthday. If it is on 2% ebruary, it will be
considered as falling on the last day of February.

Company * means SBI Life Insurance Company Limited
. Date of Commencement of Policy * is the start adtthe policy.

10. Date of Commencement of Risk * is the date fronicihhe insurance liability arises.

11. Date of Maturity * is the date on which the benefits terminate onrgxpf the 5 year
policy term.

12. Date of Proposal refers to the date on which the life assured tgrsesi the proposal
form.

13 Date of Revival is the datg on which the policy benefits are restat the conclusio
of the revival process.
In the context of this policy and for the calcubattiof the DHCB,
ICUB and Surgical Benefit(s) except Day Care TreattrBenefit, a
“Day” in hospital and/or in ICU means a period @nfinement of
full and complete 24 hours. The first cycle of Zts, i.e., one day

14. Day shall commence at the time of admission to the italspICU and
each subsequent day of 24 hours shall be reckaoed the time of
completion of the previous cycle of 24 hours. Aystdé 12 hours o
less shall not be counted as a Day. If the resitiua after reckoning
the complete number of days is more than 12 holes, the residua
time would be reckoned as one day.

15. Dependent Children refers to a child/children (natural or legally atk), who is

financially dependent on the primary insured omoser on the dat

D

Form 9



of proposal, date of revival or date of renewato¥er and does nat
have his / her independent sources of income.

16. Diagnosis

shall mean a process of determining by examinati@ncauses of
illness. It is an investigative analysis made Iphgsician based upo
but not limited to radiological, clinical, and hesbgical or laboratory
tests acceptable to the Company

>

17. Endorsement

a change in any of the terms of the policy, agiteedr issued by us,
in writing.

18. Family Policy*

is the policy covering more than one life assutadaddition to self,
the following relationships can be covered undiamaily policy:

0 Spouse

o Father

0 Mother
o Father In-Law
0 Mother In-Law

0 Dependent Children
A family policy can have up to four members inchglihe
policyholder.

19. Free-look period

is the period during which the policyholder has tpion to return
the policy and cancel the contract.

20. Grace period

the specified period of time immediately followitlge premium dug
date during which a payment can be made to contotuenew a
policy in-force without loss of continuity of berisfsuch as waiting
periods and coverage of pre-existing diseases. rageeis not
available for the period for which no premium isewed.

21. Hospital

A hospital means any institution established ferpatient care and
day care treatment of sickness and / or injuries &hich has been
registered as a hospital with the local authoritiegherever
applicable, and is under the supervision of a tegsl and qualified
medical practitioner AND must comply with all mininm criteria as
under:

- has at least 10 inpatient beds, in those towmsga population o 1
less than 10,00,000 and 15 inpatient beds in b#rgtlaces;

- has qualified nursing staff under its employmenind the clock;

- has qualified medical practitioner (s) in chargend the clock;

- has a fully equipped operation theatre of its omimere surgica
procedures are carried out

- maintains daily records o f patients and will makese accessible

to the Insurance company'’s authorized personnel.

22. Hospitalization

Hospitalization shall mean admission in any hospitandia upon
the written advice of a Medical Practitioner foretlpurpose of
Medically Necessary Treatment of an lllness / Sédenor Injury.
The date of hospitalization would be reckoned as tlate of
occurrence of claim.

23. Hospitalization due to Accident

is defined as hospitalization due to bodily injurgused solely by
means of a sudden, external, violent, unforesegahiatended, and
visible event occurring independently of any otbause. The ever
does not include any lliness, any naturally ocagrror degenerative
condition, as proved to the satisfaction of the pany.

D

24. lliness

lliness means a sickness or a disease or pathalogandition
leading to the impairment of normal physiologicahdtion which
manifests itself during the Policy Period and reegi medical

Form 9

4



treatment. lllness does not mean and this poli@sdwt cover any
mental illness or sickness or disease (includingnmt limited to a
psychiatric condition, disorganisation of persatyalor mind, or
emotions or behaviour) even if caused by or aggeavhy or relateg
to an Accident or lliness.

25.

In-force

is the status of the policy when all theegpremiums have been paid.

26.

Installment premium *

is the same as ‘Premium’.

27.

Instrument

cheque, demand draft, pay order oro#mgr approved mode.

28.

Intensive Care Unit (ICU)

Intensive care unit means an identified sectiomdwa wing o f a
hospital which is under the constant supervisiofi @ dedicated
medical practitioner(s), and which is specially ipged for the
continuous monitoring and treatment o f patient® wate in a critica
condition, or require life support facilities ancheve the level o

care and supervision is considerably more sophistitand intensive
than in the ordinary and other wards.

17

29.

Life Assured*

is the person / member of the family who is insureckelation to
whom the covers is granted.

30.

Lifetime of policy

would refer to the multiple 5-year terms of theigplcommencing
on the date of commencement of policy and runnimgugh date of
renewals till the termination of the policy.

31.

Medically Necessary Treatment

is defined as any treatment, tests, medicatiorstay in hospital o

part of a stay in hospital which:

* is required for the medical management of the siner injury
suffered by the insured;

* must not exceed the level of care necessary toigeosafe,
adequate and appropriate medical care in scopeatidy or
intensity;

* must have been prescribed by a medical practitjoner

must conform to the professional standards widetgpted in

international medical practice or by the medicahamunity in India.

32.

Minor

is a person who is yet to reacH"i8rthday.

33.

Nominee *

the person who is named as the nominethdnproposal form or
subsequently changed by endorsement, as per Seg%ioaof the
Insurance Act, 1938, who has the right to give Bdwdischarge tg
the policy monies.

34.

Non-participating

does not have a share in oufitsro

35.

Our, Us, We *

SBI Life Insurance Company Limited or its successor

We are regulated by the Insurance Regulatory andelbpment
Authority (IRDA). The registration number allottéy the IRDA is
111.

36.

Physician / Medical Practitioner

Physician/ Medical Practitioneshall mean a qualified allopathjc
medical practitioner holding a valid and subsistiimgnse, granted
by the appropriate licensing authority, registeveth the Medical
Council of India or state medical council, actinghw his scope of
license and who is not the Life Assured himself avtib is not
related to the Life(s) Assured by blood or marriage

37.

Policy Anniversary *

Policy Anniversary is the saufgte each year during the policy term

Form 9



as the date of commencement of policy. If the datke
commencement is on 2®f February, the policy anniversary will |
taken as the last date of February.

38.

Policy document

This policy, a legal contract between the Policgleoland SBI Life
Insurance Company Ltd (the Company), which has bssmed on
the basis of the Proposal Form wherever applicadnel the
documents evidencing the insurability of the Lijefsssured. The
Policy contract comprises of the Proposal Form,testants,

declarations, reports of medical check-ups (if aeydorsements (if

any) and any other documents called for by the @mpand
submitted by the Policyholder for processing theppisal, Policy
Schedule(s), and the Terms and Conditions (thiskleto The
Company agrees to provide the benefits set outhén Rolicy in

consideration of the premiums paid by the Policgleol and subject

to the payment of renewal premiums as and when ahe the
benefits are always subject to the terms and conditmentioned
herein.

39.

Policy Term *

refers to the 5-years from the date of commencerkttie policy,
during which the contractual benefits are payable.

40. Policy Year is the period between two consecutivécp anniversaries.
Pre-existing condition means any medical conditidimess /
sickness or Injury or related condition(s) (e.¢nabses, symptoms
treatments, pains and surgery), arising or subgistithin 48 monthg

41. Pre-existing condition prior to the date of proposal, which the life(s3wred or Policyholde

know, knew or could reasonably have been assumadwe known,

irrespective of the fact whether any medical treattror advice was

sought, will be deemed to be pre-existing.

42.

Premium *

is the contractual amount payable by the policybokd secure thg
benefits under the contract.

43.

Premium frequency *

Yearly, Half-yearly, Quartedy Monthly

44,

Premium Due Date

is the date on which you have to pay your due puemj based o
the frequency chosen, to keep the policy in-force.

e

D

%

45.

Policyholder *

is the owner of the policy and is referred to as pnoposer in thI

proposal form. The policyholder need not necessdrd the sam
person as the life assured.

46.

Premium paying term

is the period, in years, ovieictvpremiums are payable.

47. Reasonable and Customary Length @

=

is the length of stay that the Company determiresha normal
range of stay in a Hospital for a specific healifated service o
medical procedure. The reasonableness of the lesfgshay should

[

Stay be seen in the context of medically necessarynreat as defineg
earlier.
is the process of restoring the benefits underpibiecy which are

48. Revival otherwise not available due to non-payment of puensi on due
dates, resulting in the lapsation of the policy.

49. Revival period a 60-day period from the end of grperiod.

. ) is a lump-sum benefit paid on the happening of steld Surgery
50. Surgical Benefit Non-Listed Surgery and Day Care Surgery / Treatment
51. Surrender is the voluntary termination of the cacitiby the policyholder.

Form 9



52. Underwriting

is the process of classification of lives into aggiate homogeneou
groups based on the risks covered.

Based on underwriting, a decision on acceptana®eér as well as
an appropriate premium is taken.

53. You *

The person named as the policyholder.

n

3 Abbreviations

We have used the following abbreviations in theuthoent.

Abbreviation Standsfor

ABSA Annual Basic Sum Assured

DHCB Daily Hospitalization Cash Benefit

ICU Intensive Care Unit

ICUB Intensive Care Unit Benefit

ECS Electronic Clearance System

IRDA Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority
NCB No Claim Bonus

Rs. Indian Rupees

UIN Unique ldentification Number, allotted by IRDfar this product
TPA Third Party Administrator

These abbreviations bear the meanings assignéeérnoe¢lsewhere in the Policy Booklet.

4  Policy Benefits

In the event of any of the life assured being hatiped for a Medical Necessary Treatment for dimgss /
sickness or injury, we will pay either one or soonall, of the following benefits, as applicabler & Reasonable

and Customary

length of stay. The benefits payablgld be fixed in amount based on the number of ady

hospitalization or the nature of the medical tresitid surgery and may not have any direct bearninthe actual
amount spent on such treatment.

4.1 Daily Hospital Cash Benefit (DHCB):

41.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

Form 9

We will pay Daily Hospital Cash Benefit (DHCB) feach completed day of Hospitalization.
DHCB is defined as 1% of Annual Basic Sum AssusBSA).

Life assured is eligible for a maximum of 30 dayshe first policy year and 100 days each in
subsequent policy years towards DHCB.

The unclaimed balance of the ABSA, if any, will gt carried forward to future policy years.



4.2 Intensive Care Unit Benefit (ICUB):

42.1

422

423

4.2.4

425

We will pay Intensive Care Unit Benefit (ICUB) feach completed day in ICU. ICUB is defined
as 2% of ABSA.

Life assured is eligible for a maximum of 15 dayghe first policy year and 50 days each in the
subsequent policy years towards ICUB.

If during the period of hospitalization the lifesared is admitted partly in ICU and partly outside
the ICU but within the Hospital, then, the ICUB Mile payable for the completed days spent in
ICU and DHCB will be paid for the remaining periofistay.

Any particular day of hospitalization will eitheelronsidered as a day spent in normal room or a
day spent in ICU but not both. We shall pay eitinerDHCB or the ICUB and not both for a given
day of admission.

The unclaimed balance of the ABSA, if any, will gt carried forward to future policy years.

4.3 Recuperation Benefit:

431

432

4.3.3
434

In the event of the life assured being hospitalifoedh continuous period of 10 days or more due
to the same ailment or due to the same event adexaicand is discharged alive from the hospital,
we will pay a Recuperation Benefit of 2% of ABSA.

We will pay this benefit irrespective of whethee tlife assured is admitted to one or more
hospitals during one and the same episode as btigeee is no break between the two
hospitalizations.

The unclaimed Recuperation Benefit, if any, carbeotarried forward to the next policy year.

In case of hospitalization in more than one hosfitathe same episode, we shall reckon the
period of stay from the date of admission in thstfhospital to the date of discharge from the last
hospital provided there is no break in the periods.

4.4 Listed Surgical Benefit:

44.1

44.2

4.4.3

4.4.4

445

4.4.6

We will pay Listed Surgical Benefit for undergoiaglisted surgical procedure depending on the
grade of the surgery. The grade-wise list of slieges provided at the end of this document.

We reserve the right to modify the list of surgsrieom time to time, subject to IRDA’s approval.
We shall inform you of the same.

The surgeries covered are classified into diffeggraties based on the type and severity — Grade |,
Grade I, Grade Ill and Grade IV.

The benefit payable under Listed Surgical Bensfi25% of ABSA for surgeries under Grade I,
50% of ABSA for surgeries under Grade I, 75% of@Bfor surgeries under Grade Il and 100%
of ABSA for surgeries under Grade IV.

This benefit is payable only if life assured is piteized for at least a day for undergoing listed
surgical procedure.

The unclaimed balance of the ABSA, if any, will it carried forward to future policy years.

4.5 Non-Listed Surgical Benefit:

45.1

45.2

453

Form 9

In the event of the life assured being hospitalioed surgical procedure which is not listed under
the list of surgeries falling within the scope aéted Surgical Benefit, we will pay a Non-Listed
Surgical Benefit of 7.5% of ABSA.

This benefit is payable only if life assured is pitelized for at least a day for undergoing the
surgical procedure.

The unclaimed balance of the ABSA cannot be cafdedard to the next policy year.



4.6 Day Care Benefit:

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

In the event of the life assured undergoing adidbay Care Surgery, we will pay a Day Care
Benefit of 10% of ABSA. Hospitalisation for 24 haus not mandatory for day care benefit.

The list of surgeries covered under Day Care Treatnbenefit is provided at the end of this
document.

We reserve the right to modify the list of surgerieom time to time, subject to IRDA'’s approval.
We shall inform you the same.

The unclaimed balance of the ABSA cannot be cafdedard to the next policy year.

4.7 Limitson Benefit payable:

4.7.1

4.7.2

Annual Limit:

4711

4712

4713
4714

The total claim in the first policy year in aggrégander DHCB and ICUB, put together shall
not exceed 30% of ABSA. For each of the subsegpelity years, the total claim shall not
exceed the ABSA.

The total claim in a policy year in aggregate untlested Surgical Benefit, Non-Listed

Surgical Benefit and Day Care Benefit, put togestall not exceed ABSA.

The Non-Listed Surgical Benefit would be payableZgrocedures in a policy year.

The Recuperating Benefit would be payable only ahaéng a policy year.

Lifetime Limit:

4721

4722

4723

4724

The total claim during the lifetime of the polidy aggregate under DHCB and ICUB, put
together shall not exceed 360% of the ABSA.

The total claim during the lifetime of the polidy, aggregate under Listed Surgical Benefit,
Non-Listed Surgical Benefit and Day Care Benefitt fpgether shall not exceed 300% of the
ABSA.

The Non-Listed Surgical Benefit would be payable domaximum of 10 procedures during
the lifetime of the policy.

The Recuperating Benefit would be payable for aimam of 4 times during the lifetime of
the policy.

4.8 Surrender Benefits:
There is no surrender benefit payable under thisyo

4.9 Death Benefit:

There is no death benefit payable undergbigy.

4.10Maturity Benefit:
There is no maturity benefit payable under thisqyol

5 Non-forfeiture Benefits

5.1 There is no paid-up value under this policy
5.2 There is no surrender value under this policy.

Form 9



6 Premiums

6.1 You have to pay the premiums on the premium duesdat during the grace period.

6.2 You have to pay the premiums even if you do nogirecrenewal premium notice.

6.3 You will be liable to pay all applicable taxes amtther statutory levies as levied by the Governnagt
other statutory authorities from time to time.

6.4 If we receive any amount in excess of the requimeainium and statutory levies, we will refund theess
without any interest on the excess amount.

6.5 If we receive any amount less than the requirednpne and statutory levies, we will not process the
same till you pay the deficit. We will not pay aimgerest on this amount.

6.6 In the case of addition of new life(s) assured pmbcy during the policy term, the premium colledtfor
the newly added life(s) assured will only be gusgad up to the end of the remaining policy ternthef
first member.

7 Renewability

7.1 Your policy will be renewed subject to payment pplcable premium with no underwriting at the time
of renewal.

7.2 You will have a period of 30 days from the datenatturity to pay the applicable premium and levies.

7.3 Cover would not be available for the period for ethpremium is not received.

7.4 If you do not pay the applicable premium and lewvighin the 30 day period, your policy will termitea

75 Premium rates are subject to change on renewal.

7.6 You should pay the premium corresponding to theageenewal.

7.7 The revised premium rates would be based on therexge of this portfolio of business.

7.8 We will offer a discount of 2.5% on the applicaplemium rates.

7.9 Any such change in premium rate will be subjeqtrior approval from IRDA.

8 Addition of a new life assured to a Family Policy
8.1 You may add a family member at the time of polieggwal at the end of the then current 5-year term.
8.2 You may also add a family member during the poteyn.
8.2.1 The cover would be offered from the policy anniagysfollowing the acceptance of cover.
8.2.2 The reason for the addition should be due to ngera@ birth / legal adoption of a child during the
policy term.
8.2.3 You should request us for this within 90 days frtime date of event or at the next policy
anniversary.
8.24 You will have to submit proof of the event (margadirth or adoption).

8.3 You should submit an application form and otheramditing requirements.

8.4 The premium rate for the new life(s) assured wdlds per then applicable premium rates and will be
guaranteed till the expiry of the then current Bsyerm.

8.5 We will calculate Family rebate or the revised figmébate on the addition of the family member.

9 Removal of alifeassured from a Family Policy

9.1 You may choose to remove a life(s) assured fronr yamily policy during or at the time of policy
renewal. On receipt of intimation for the removélaofamily member from the family policy, the cover
for the member would stop from the next policy aensary. You should continue to pay the premium for
the balance of the policy year.

9.2 We will recalculate the instalment premium from tiext policy anniversary for the continuing members

by re-applying the family rebate.

Form 9 10



9.3 The revised premiums would take effect from thet peicy anniversary.
94 The family rebate will be as per the following bl

No of members covered
under a policy

Rebate (expressed as a %
total tabular premium for all
lives covered under a polic

1 0%
2 5%

3 7.5%
4 10%

10 Exclusions

10.1Waiting Period exclusion

10.1.1

We shall not pay for any claims arising due to Hiadigation for any lliness / Sickness within the
first 30 days from the date of commencement of 0isBO days from the date of revival except for
those arising out of accident(s).

10.2Per manent exclusions

No benefits are available hereunder and no payméhbe made by us for any claim for any benefidan this
Policy on account of Hospitalization directly ordirectly caused by, based on, arising out of or dmsver
attributable to any of the following:

10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2.3

10.2.4

10.2.5

10.2.6

10.2.7

10.2.8
10.2.9

10.2.10

Form 9

Self afflicted injuries or conditions (includingtampted suicide) and/or conditions/ailments
arising out of the use or misuse of any drugs astadl or intoxicants of any kind or banned
substance.

Any sexually transmitted diseases or any conditioectly or indirectly caused to or associated
with Human Immuno Deficiency (HIV) Virus or any S§nome or condition of a similar kind
commonly referred to as AIDS.

War, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilitiesh@ther war be declared or not), civil war,
rebellion, revolution, acts of terrorism, insurientmilitary or usurped power of civil commotion
or loot or pillage in connection herewith.

Police personnel, Naval or military operations(irttthg duties of peace time) of the armed forces
or air force and participation in operations rempgjrthe use of arms or which are ordered by
military authorities for combating terrorists, ré&band the like.

Injury directly or indirectly arising from high tsactivities or sports including but not limiteal t
engaging in or taking part in: mountaineering, roliknbing, hunting, potholing, parachuting,
parasailing, bungee jumping, canoeing, hang-glidiveg balloon aviation, daring feats or stunts,
driving or riding in any kind of race, scuba divjrekiing, tobogganing, sledging and ice skating.
Treatment for injury or illness caused while enghipecriminal or unlawful activities or while
resisting arrest.

Hospitalization arising out of nuclear disastedioactive contamination or chemical radiation
and/or release of nuclear or atomic energy; anebdiss/injuries arising out of or in connection
with the same.

Non-allopathic methods of surgery and treatment

Hospitalization arising from any psycho-geriatricpgychiatric condition, insanity, mental or
nervous breakdown, study and treatment of sleepemrspeech therapy, nutritional counselling,
hospitalization due to any condition where no activanagement of the condition is involved or
rest cures.

Any diagnosis or treatment arising from or tracedblpregnancy -, childbirth including caesarean
section, medical termination of pregnancy and/grtamatment related to pre and post natal care of
the mother or the new born / Birth control procedhospitalization in case of maternity /
pregnancy / childbirth / infertility / sterilitydrectile dysfunction / impotency/ miscarriage /
abortion / contraception / circumcision and any pbeations of these events. However, this
exclusion will not apply to Ectopic Pregnancy.

11



10.2.11

10.2.12

10.2.13

10.2.14

10.2.15
10.2.16
10.2.17
10.2.18
10.2.19

10.2.20
10.2.21
10.2.22

10.2.23

Hospitalization for the sole purpose of physiotipgrar any ailment for which hospitalization is
not warranted due to advancement in medical tecigiyol

Any treatment not performed by a Physician / Sungeegistered with the Medical Council of
India / State medical council or any treatmentesperimental, investigational or pharmacological
regimen in nature.

Hospitalization primarily for investigatory purpgseliagnosis, X-ray examination, general
physical or routine medical examination, OPD prared and treatments, vaccinations, diagnosis,
screening and investigation, preventive medicatkhg, / medicines, treatments / examinations
specifically for weight reduction or gain or prieatursing.

Circumcision, vaccination, cosmetic or aestheatments of any description, change of gender
surgery, plastic surgery (unless such plastic syrgenecessary for the treatment of lliness or
Accidental Bodily Injury as a direct result of thesured event), treatment directly or indirectly
related to sterility.

Hospitalization where life assured is admitted dsior for organ transplant.

Hospitalization / Surgery for correction of birtefdcts or congenital anomalies.

Dental treatment or surgery of any kind unless ssitated by Accidental Bodily Injury.
Hospitalization for treatments for smoking cessapoograms and treatment of nicotine addiction
Hospitalization for refractive surgery on eye (lasergery for correction of sight) / LASIK (laser-
assisted in situ keratomileusis).

Hospitalization for removal of implants done priordate of commencement of Policy.
Hospitalization for rest-cure and Rehabilitation.

Sex change or treatment related to sex changehwsults from, or is in any way associated with
or any complications arising from sex change praoesl

Admission to a hospital outside the geographicait$i of India.

10.3Pre-Existing Conditions

10.3.1

10.3.2

10.3.3

10.34

Pre-existing condition means any medical conditidimess / sickness or Injury or related
condition(s) (e.g. illnesses, symptoms, treatmegrdas)s and surgery), arising or subsisting within
48 months prior to the date of proposal, whichlife€s) assured or Policyholder know, knew or
could reasonably have been assumed to have knoem cnditions, irrespective of the fact
whether any medical treatment or advice was sowghthe deemed to be pre-existing.
Hospitalization for pre-existing conditions anditteomplications are not covered unless declared
by the applicant and explicitly accepted by us.

Pre-existing conditions declared at the time ofppsal and explicitly accepted by us shall be
covered after the first 2 policy years provided lifee assured is continuously covered under the
policy for the first 2 policy years.

These conditions would apply individually to aletlives assured under the family policy.

10.4Two-year Exclusion for Specific Ailments

104.1

The following conditions will be excluded for 2 yedrom the date of commencement of risk of
each life(s) assured and will apply to each lif@s3ured. These conditions shall be covered after 2
years from the date of commencement of risk, preithe life assured is continuously covered
under the policy for 2 years:

10.4.1.1  All internal & external benign tumours, cysts, pgmyof any kind including benign

breast lumps

10.4.1.2  Benign Ear, Nose, Throat disorders
10.4.1.3  Benign Prostate hypertrophy
10.4.1.4  Cataract & age related eye ailments
10.4.1.5  Gastric / Duodenal Ulcer

10.4.1.6  Hernia of all types

10.4.1.7  Hydrocele

Form 9

12



10.4.1.8  Hysterectomy, Prolapsed uterus, Dysfunctional nébleeding / D&C
10.4.1.9  Polycystic Ovarian Diseases

10.4.1.10 Piles/ Hemorrhoids, Fissure and Fistula in Anus

10.4.1.11 Pilonidal Sinus, Sinusitis and related disorders

10.4.1.12 Prolapse Inter Vertebral Disc unless arising fratident

10.4.1.13 Stone in Gall Bladder & Bile duct

10.4.1.14 Stones in Urinary Systems/Dialysis for Renal Failur

10.4.1.15 Varicose Veins and Varicose Ulcers

10.4.1.16 Age related Osteoarthritis & Osteoporosis

10.4.1.17 Joint Replacements due to Degenerative Conditions

11 Misstatement of Age

111 If we find that the correct age of any of the kfesured(s) is different from that mentioned inghaposal
form, we will check the eligibility for the coveas on the date of commencement.

11.2 If eligible,

11.21 If the correct age is higher,
11.21.1  We will call for the difference in premium alongttvinterest at the then prevailing rate.
11.21.2  In case of non-payment of difference in premiumhwitthe stipulated time, the policy
shall stand cancelled ab-initio. You will also feitfthe premiums paid. We shall not be
liable for any claim under this policy.
11.21.3  The applicable rate of interest will be declaredh®ycompany from time to time.
11.2.2 If the correct age is lower,
11.22.1  We will adjust the surplus premium towards subsatgpeemiums payable. However,
in such case, we will not pay any interest on tfjested amount.
11.2.3  If not eligible,
11.23.1  We will terminate your policy.
11.2.3.2  You will forfeit the premiums paid.
11.2.3.3  We shall not be liable for any claim under thisipgpl
12 No Claim Bonus

121 For each life assured under the policy, if theradsclaim during any policy year, the ABSA would be
enhanced by a simple 5% of the ABSA applicablé@tcommencement of cover.

12.2 The increase would be subject to a maximum of 53G%he ABSA at policy commencement. The
premium would however remain the same for thedisured(s), till renewal of this policy. Howevetea
renewal, premium will be charged based on the ABSA at policy commencement and at the then
applicable premium table.

12.3 For each life assured, in the event of any claipored for a policy year and accepted by us, th6AB
shall decrease by 10% on the next policy annivgrddowever, the ABSA shall never be reduced below
the ABSA at policy commencement.

124 All benefits i.e. DHCB, ICUB, Recuperation Benefitay Care and Surgical Benefit(s), will be increhse
decreased as per the change in ABSA.

125 The increase / decrease in ABSA will be on a Igswed basis and not on policy basis and will lsetha
on each life assureds’ claim history.

12.6 At the time of renewal, the no claim bonus willgranted only for the original plan being continued.

12.7 If a policy is not renewed or if the cover for gliassured is not renewed, the no claim bonushier t

policy or for the family member(s) covered undepddicy, shall not be available at the time of takin
another policy.

Form 9 13



12.8
12.9

Non-acceptance of your claim would not affect yN@B.level.
The decrease in ABSA would be done even if on@®fivailable benefits is claimed.

13 Claims

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

135

13.6

13.7

13.8

The policyholder/nominee/legal heir or any of tife(s) assured should intimate the claim in writing
stating at least the policy number and the natfiteeoillness/claim.
We will require the following documents :

13.21
13.2.2
13.2.3
13.24

13.25
13.2.6
13.2.7
13.2.8
13.29

Copy of policy document

Claim form

Treating doctor’s certificate

Attested Copy of the Discharge card, indoor casgers final hospital bill and all medical
investigation reports, documents related to hokipations

Any other document as the TPA / company may reqiemending on type / cause of claim
Identity Proof of the policyholder

Age Proof of the life assured

PAN card copy of the Policyholder (for online paig)

Direct Credit Mandate of the Policyholder

We will pay the claim amount to the Policyholder.

If the
13.4.1
13.4.2

If the

Policy Holder dies, we will pay any owtstling benefit
To the nominee
To the legal heir, if nomination is not valid

Policy Holder otherwise is not in a posititm receive the benefit, we will pay the benefit to

nominee / legal heir.

Any hospitalization should be intimated to us ask48 hours before the hospitalization in case of
planned hospitalization or within 24-hours in cageemergency hospitalization. The claim should be
intimated to us, within 30 days from the date afctiarge from hospital.

However, without prejudice, in case of delay inndtion beyond the stipulated period, we, at oude so
discretion, may condone such delay and examinadh@ssibility or otherwise of the claim, if suchlale

is proved to be for reasons beyond the contrdh@folicyholder/nominee / legal heir.

Once a claim is accepted, we would not accept Eimdncurred earlier than the recently acceptetht!

14 General Terms

14.1 Free-look period

1411

141.2

1413
1414

Form 9

If you have purchased the policy through distanesketing channel, you have 30 days from the
date of the receipt of this policy document to eswiits terms and conditions. If you are not
satisfied, you can return the policy stating thessomns for objection.

If you have purchased the policy through a chamieér than distance marketing, you have 15
days from the date of the receipt of this policgwment to review its terms and conditions. If you
are not satisfied, you can return the policy stathe reasons for objection.

You cannot return the policy after you have mad&am.

We shall refund you the amount arrived as perdhewing formula:

Premium
Plus Corresponding Service Tax and Cess

Minus Proportionate Risk Premium along with the corresiiing Service Tax and Cess,
proportionate to the period you were covered

14



Minus Cost of Stamp Duty,
Minus Medical Expenses, if any

14.1.5  You cannot revive, reinstate or restore your potinge you have returned your policy.
14.1.6  We will not pay any benefit under your policy aftee receive the free-look cancellation request.

14.2 Grace period

1421  You can pay your premiums within a grace period30fdays from the due dates for premium
frequencies of yearly, half-yearly and quarterly avithin a grace period of 15 days from the due
dates for premium frequencies of monthly.

14.2.2  Coverage is not available for the period for whichpremium is received.

14.3 Palicy loan

Your policy will not be eligible for any loans.
14.4 Assignment

We do not permit assignment under this policy.
14.5 Participation in profits

Your policy does not participate in our profits.
14.6 Taxation

14.6.1  You are liable to pay service tax, cess and ott&utory levies as per the applicable rates along
with the premium.
146.2  Taxes and statutory levies may change and woulllibect to future changes in taxation laws.

14.7 Dateformats
Unless otherwise stated, all dates described agdlinghe policy schedule are in dd/mm/yyyy formats
14.8 Electronic transactions

We shall accept premiums and pay benefits thromgrepproved modes including electronic transfers.
14.9 Revival

You can revive your policy during its revival petiof 60 days from the end of grace period. Suclvaty
will be subject to the following:
149.1  No claim shall be admissible for any hospitalizatioccurring during the revival period
14.9.2  Onrevival a fresh 30-days waiting period shalbpelicable from the date of revival.
1493  We shall not reset the 2-year exclusion periodpf@-existing conditions or the 2-year exclusion
period for specific ailments.
1494  You have to submit Good Health Declaration andsfatither underwriting requirements, if any.
1495  We may accept or reject your revival request. Wieimform you the same. Your cover would re-
commence only after we confirm the same.
149.6  You have to pay all the outstanding premiums atithe of revival, along with applicable interest
rate, prevailing at the time of revival.
14.9.7 If the policy is not revived during the revival pmd, the policy and all the benefits under the
policy will cease.

Form 9 15



14.9.8

You cannot revive after the end of revival period éhe policy terminates.

14.10 Nomination

14.10.1
14.10.2
14.10.3
14.10.4

14.10.5

You have to make a nomination as per provisiorSeaaftion 39 of the Insurance Act, 1938.

You can change the existing nominee during the terthe policy.

Nomination is for the entire policy and not for arfof the policy.

We do not express any opinion on the validity oceqt any responsibility in respect of any
nomination you make.

The information regarding nomination or change ahimation is to be sent in writing to us.

14.11 Non-Disclosure

14111

14.11.2

14.11.3

We have issued your policy based on your statemmepour proposal form, personal statement,
medical reports and any other documents.

If we find that any of this information is inaccteaor false or you have withheld any material
information, we shall declare your policy null ansid but subject to Section 45 of the Insurance
Act 1938.

In such event, we will not pay any benefit and vl &lso not return the amount you have paid.
We also reserve the right to recover the claim arhalready paid to you.

14.12 Right to decline full or part of the claim

14.12.1 If, based on the documents submitted, at the tifmaaking the claim or documents subsequently
called for or based on information from any othelfable source, we have evidence to conclude tieat t
hospitalization or the Day Care Treatment, wasctordition not medically necessary or if reasonaivid
customary length of stay has been exceeded indbpithl or the ICU, we reserve the right to decline
claim in full or in part as deemed necessary frbendvidence that is available.

15 Termination

15.1 Termination or stoppage of cover

The cover will end on the earliest of the following

1511
151.2
1513
1514
1515

If you have not paid the premiums when due

On the next policy anniversary date, for the mentiwéng removed for reasons other than death
On the date of death of life assured

The date on which your policy terminates

The date on which we receive free-look cancellateuest.

15.2 Termination of your policy

Your policy will terminate:

1521
15.2.2
15.2.3
1524
1525

Form 9

On the death of all the life(s) assured covereceutite policy

At the end of 30 days from date of maturity, if fh@icy is not renewed

At the end of the revival period, if you have netived

On the payment of free-look cancellation amount

If we believe that you or any insured person oraseyacting on your behalf or on if we believe
that you or any insured person or anyone actingoum behalf or on behalf of an insured person
has acted in a dishonest or fraudulent manner umdi@rrelation to this policy or the continuance
of the policy poses a moral hazard then we mayitext® this policy upon 30 days notice without
refund of premium.

16



16 Notices

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5

We will communicate to you in writing and delivéretcorrespondence by hand, post, facsimile, e-onail
any other approved mode.
We will send correspondence to the mailing addyess have provided in the proposal form or to the
changed address.
You should also communicate in writing and delitle® correspondence by hand, post, facsimile, e-mail
or any other approved mode.
All your correspondence should be addressed to:

SBI Life Insurance Company Limited,

Central Processing Centre,

Kapas Bhawan, Sector — 10,

CBD Belapur,

Navi Mumbai — 400 614.

Telephone: No + 91 - 022 - 6645 6241

Fax No. : +91 - 022 — 6645 6655

E-mailinfo@sbilife.co.in
It is important that you keep us informed of yobanged address and any other communication details.

17 Complaints

17.1 Grievance Redressal procedure

17.1.1  If you have any query, complaint or grievance, ymay approach any of our offices.
17.1.2  You can also call us on our toll-free number.
17.1.3  If you are not satisfied with our decision or haw@ received any response within 10 working

days, you may write to us at:

Head — Client Relationship,

SBI Life Insurance Company Limited

Central Processing Centre,

Kapas Bhawan, Sector — 10,

CBD Belapur,

Navi Mumbai — 400 614.

Telephone: +91 - 022 — 6645 6241

Fax: +91 - 022 — 6645 6655

Email Idinfo@sbilife.co.in

17.1.4  In case you are not satisfied with our decision Hrelissue pertains to provision 12 (1) of the
Redressal of Public Grievances Rules, 1998, you appyoach the Insurance Ombudsman. You
can make the complaint to the Ombudsman as perigwavl3 of the said rules. The relevant
provisions have been mentioned in the section \ReleStatutes’.

17.15  The address of the Insurance Ombudsman and thee§&adirof Public Grievances Rules, 1998,
are, available on the website of IRDA, http://wwadindia.org and in our website http://www.
shilife.co.in. The address of the ombudsman at Mairigh
Office of the Insurance Ombudsman (MaharashtraGuoe)
3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe,

S.V. Road, Santa Cruz (W),

Mumbai — 400 054.

Telephone No.: +91 —22 — 2610 6928

Fax No. : +91 — 22 — 2610 6052

E-mail: ombudsmanmumbai@gmail.com

Form 9 17



17.1.6 We have also enclosed a list of addresses of insearambudsmen.

18 Relevant Statutes

18.1 Governing lawsand jurisdiction

This is subject to prevailing Indian Laws. Any digp that may arise in connection with this shalkbbject to the
jurisdiction of the competent Courts of Mumbai.

18.2 Section 41 of the Insurance Act 1938

(1) No person shall allow or offer to allow, eithereditly or indirectly, as an inducement to any persotake out
or renew or continue an insurance in respect ofkamy of risk relating to lives or property in Irediany rebate of
the whole or part of the commission payable orr@ipate of the premium shown on the policy, norlsiraf person
taking out or renewing or continuing a policy adcapy rebate, except such rebate as may be allowactordance
with the published prospectus or tables of thergsu

Provided that acceptance by an insurance agent of commigsimonnection with a policy of life insurance take
out by himself on his own life shall not be deenetie acceptance of a rebate of premium withimtbaning of
this sub-section if at the time of such acceptahednsurance agent satisfies the prescribed dondiestablishing
that he is dona fide insurance agent employed by the insurer.

(2) Any person making default in complying witketprovisions of this section shall be punishabli ihe which
may extend to five hundred rupees.

18.3 Section 45 of the Insurance Act 1938

No policy of Life Insurance effected before the eoemcement of this Act shall after the expiry of tyears from

the date of commencement of this Act and no patitiife Insurance effected after the coming intoct of this

Act shall, after the expiry of two years from thetel on which it was effected, be called in questigran insurer on
the ground that a statement made in the proposah$orance or in any report of a medical offiaar referee, or
friend of the insured, or in any other documentlieg to the issue of the policy, was inaccuratéatse, unless the
insurer shows that such statements was on a matetter or suppressed facts which it was matéwidisclose and
that it was fraudulently made by the Policyholded @hat the Policyholder knew at the time of makinthat the

statement was false or that it suppressed factshwhivas material to disclose; Provided that noghin this section
shall prevent the insurer from calling for proofage at any time if he is entitled to do so, ancpalicy shall be

deemed to be called in question merely becaustethes of the policy are adjusted on subsequentfphab the age
of the Life Insured was incorrectly stated in thegmsal

18.4 Provision 12 (1) of Redressal of Public Grievances Rules, 1998

The Ombudsman may receive and consider

(a) Complaints under Rule 13

(b) Any partial or total repudiation of claims by arsimer

(c) Any dispute in regard to premium paid or payableerms of the policy

(d) Any dispute on the legal construction of the palicygofar as such disputes relate to claims
(e) Delay in settlement of claims

® Non-issue of any insurance document to customeées i&ceipt of premium

18.5 Provision 13 of Redressal of Public Grievances Rules, 1998

(1) any person who has a grievance againstamen, may himself or through his legal heirs mal@®mplaint in
writing to the Ombudsman within whose jurisdictithe branch or office of the insurer complained agais
located.

Form 9 18



(2) the complaint shall be in writing duly signeg the complainant or through his legal heirs arallsgtate clearly
the name and address of the complainant, the néirttee doranch or office of the insurer against whibb
complaint is made, the fact giving rise to complasupported by documents, if any, relied on by the
complainant, the nature and extent of the loss athue the complainant and the relief sought from th
Ombudsman.

(3) no complaint to the Ombudsman shall lie uniess

(a) the complainants had before making a comptaitte Ombudsman made a written representationeténsurer

named in the complaint and either insurer had tefethe complaint or the complainant had not resbiany reply

within a period of one month after the insurer amed received his representation or the complairganot
satisfed with the reply given to him by the insurer

(b) the complaint is made not later than one ydr @ahe insurer had rejected the representatioseat his final

reply on the representation of the complainant, and

(c) the complaint is not on the same subject mafterwhich any proceedings before any Court, onsLoner

Forum or Arbitrator is pending or were so earlier.

We request you to read this Policy Booklet alonthwhe Policy Schedule. If you find any errors,ggle return the
policy for effecting corrections.

FEEEER T TRTERARERE End of Policy Booklet * I FRTRRTRARA AR ARRRRER

Form 9 19



Index

19

A

Age 3,10,12,13,14,18

Annual Basic Sum Assured ----------- 3,7,8,9,13, 14, 21, 27

Annual Limit 9

Appointee 3
B

Beneficiary 3
D

Daily Hospital Cash Benefit ----------------------—- 3,7,8,9,13

Day Care Benefit 9

Diagnosis 4,11,12
E

Endorsement 3,4,5

Exclusions 11
F

Family Policy 4,10,12

Free-look 4,14,15, 16
G

Grace period 4,6,10, 15
H

Hospitalization ------------------=-—--- 4,7,8,11,12,14, 15,16
I

lliness 4,5,6,7,11,12,14

In-force 5,6

Installment premium 5

Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (IRDA)
57,8,9,10,17
Intensive Care Unit Benefit ----------=-=-eneaeee--- 3,7,8,9,13

L
Life Assured --------=-=-eneme--- 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13,14
Lifetime Limit 9
Listed Surgical Benefit 8,9
M
Medically Necessary Treatment 4,5,6
Minor 3,5

Form 9

N
No Claim Bonus 7,13
Nominee 5,14, 16
Non-Participating 5
0
Our 5,14, 15,17
P
Paid-up 9
Paid-up Value 9
Physician 4,5,12
Policy-1,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
Policy anniversary 5,10,13
Policy document 3,6,14
Policy Schedule 3,6,15,19

Policy Term 6

Policy year 3,7,8,9,10,12,13
Policyholder 4,6,7,12,14,18
Pre-Existing Conditions 12,15
Premium---------------- 3,4,5,6,7,10,11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
Premium frequency 6
Premium paying term 6
R
Reasonable and Customary Length of Stay ------------- 6, 16
Recuperation Benefit 8,13
Renewability 10
Revival 3,6,11, 15,16
Revival period 6, 15, 16
S
Surgical Benefit 3,6,8,9,13
Surrender 6,9
Surrender Value 9
U
UIN 7
Underwriting 7,10, 15
Us 4,5,10, 11, 12,13, 14, 16, 17
W
We----mnmmmmmemnnnan 57,89 10,11, 13, 14, 15,16, 17,18, 19
Y
[ ——— 6,7,8,9,10,13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

20



Annexure A: Listed Surgeries

Sr. No. Procedure Name % of ABSA
payable
SurgeriesOn The Eyes
1 Corneal Transplantation and keratoprosthesis 25%
2 Discision of lens and capsulotomy 25%
3 Fixation of the retina by sealing (plombage) 25%
4 Fixation of the retina by cerclage of the eykbal 25%
5 Other operations for fixation of retina 25%
6 Excision and destruction of diseased tissudef¢tina 25%
7 Excision and destruction of diseased tissué®thoroid 25%
8 Removal of the eyeball (enucleation) 25%
9 Operations on the optic nerve 25%
SurgeriesOn The Blood Vessels
10 Patchplasty of blood vessels 50%
11 Repair of blood vessels with prosthetic or wengraft 75%
12 Repair of blood vessels without prostheticemaus graft 75%
13 Ligature and partial occlusion of vena cava 75%
14 Vascular reconstruction (bypass) procedur@smpoove circulation of lower limbs 75%
15 Vascular reconstruction (bypass) procedur@spoove circulation of upper limbs 75%
16 Stenting of blood vessels 75%
17 Repair of poplitial anurism 75%
18 Carotid endarterectomy 75%
19 Insertion of an intra-abdominal venous shunt 75%
20 Insertion of an arteriovenous shunt 75%
21 Operations on the carotid body 75%
22 Operations on other paraganglia 75%
SurgeriesOn Veins
23 | Open removal of thrombus from vein 25%
Surgeries On Endocrine Glands
24 Incision in the region of the thyroid 25%
25 Hemithyroidectomy 25%
26 Other partial thyroid resection 25%
27 Thyroidectomy 25%
28 Partial parathyroid gland resection 25%
29 Parathyroidectomy 25%
30 Partial adrenalectomy 25%
31 Bilateral adrenalectomy 25%
32 Other operations on the adrenals 25%
33 Excision and resection of diseasedtissue opiteal body 25%
34 Other operations on the pituitary 25%
35 Excision and resection of the thymus 25%
36 Excision and resection of diseased tissueepituitary 75%
Surgeries On The Pharynx, Larynx And Trachea
37 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubepharynx 25%
38 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubefarynx 25%
39 Hemilaryngectomy 25%
40 Other partial laryngectomy 25%
41 Laryngectomy 25%
42 Temporary tracheostomy 25%
43 Permanent tracheostomy 25%
Excision, resection and destruction of diseasesiié of the trachea (including
44 endoscopic) 25%
45 Pharyngotomy 75%
Form 9 21



46 Pharyngoplasty 75%
47 Reconstruction of the pharynx 75%
48 Reconstruction of the larynx 75%
49 Reconstruction of the trachea 75%
SurgeriesOn The Renal Tract
50 Percutaneous-transrenal nephrotomy 25%
51 Percutaneous-transrenal nephrostomy 25%
52 Open surgical nephrotomy 25%
53 Open surgical nephrostomy 25%
54 Open surgical pyelotomy 25%
55 Open surgical pyelostomy 25%
56 Uretero-ureterostomy 25%
57 Intubated ureterostomy 25%
58 Ureteric resection and ureterectomy 25%
59 Cutaneous urinary diversion by ureterocutam@ogt(incontinent stoma) 25%
60 Cutaneous urinary diversion with gut conduitéintinent stoma) 25%
61 Cutaneous urinary diversion with gut resengoantinent stoma) 25%
62 Internal urinary diversion through the gut 25%
63 Reconstruction of ureter 25%
Transurethral incision, excision, destruction aggkction of diseased tissue of the
64 urinary bladder 25%
65 Surgical excision and destruction of diseaissii¢ of the urinary bladder 25%
66 Partial urinary bladder resection 25%
67 Open surgical urethrotomy and urethrostomy 25%
68 Excision, destruction & resection of diseasssue of the urethra 25%
69 Urethrectomy as a separate procedure 25%
70 Reconstruction of the urethra 25%
71 Transurethral incision of diseased tissue efutethra 25%
72 Incision and excision of retroperitoneal tissue 25%
73 Tightening of the Urethrovesical tissue 25%
74 Therapeutic endoscopic operations on calcdligloey 25%
75 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubekidney 75%
76 Partial resection of the kidney 75%
77 Nephrectomy 75%
78 Reimplantation of the kidney 75%
79 Cystectomy 75%
80 Replacement of urinary bladder 75%
Surgeries On The Skin And Subcutaneous Tissues
81 Radical and extensive excision of diseaseddigsthe skin and subcutaneous tissue$ 25%
82 Flap operations to relax contracture of skin 25%
83 Free flap plasty 75%
84 Tissue expander surgery 75%
SurgeriesOn The Heart
85 Pericardiotomy and cardiotomy 50%
86 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubepericardium and pericardiectomy 50%
87 Revascularisation of the heart 75%
88 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubeheart 75%
89 Reconstruction of the pericardium and heart 75%
90 Implantation and removal of a cardiac mechdmissist device, open surgery 75%
Surgeries On The Jaw And Facial Bones
91 Arthroplasty of mandibular joint 75%
92 Plastic reconstruction of maxilla 75%
93 Plastic reconstruction of mandible 75%
94 Osteotomy to displace lower face 75%
95 Osteotomy to displace the mid-face 75%

Form 9

22



SurgeriesOn The Lung And Bronchus
96 Excision and destruction of diseased tisswelobnchus 25%
97 Excision and destruction of diseased tissuaemediastinum 25%
98 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubethest wall 25%
99 Atypical lung resection 50%
100 Segmental resection of a lung 50%
101 Simple lobectomy of the lung 50%
102 Simple bilobectomy of the lung 50%
103 Extended lobectomy (unilateral) 75%
104 Extended lobectomy (bilateral) 75%
105 Extended bilobectomy of the lung (unilateral) 75%
106 Extended bilobectomy of the lung (bilateral) 75%
107 Release of adhesions in the lung and chest wal 75%
108 Reconstruction of the lungs and bronchi 75%
SurgeriesOn The Breast
Partial (breast preserving) excision of the braast destruction of breast tissue without
109 | axillary lymphadenectomy 25%
Partial (breast preserving) excision of the breastdestruction of breast tissue with
110 | axillary lymphadenectomy 25%
111 Simple Mastectomy without axillary lymphadeoacy 25%
112 Simple Mastectomy with axillary lymphadenecyom 25%
113 Extended mastectomy 25%
SurgeriesOn The Male Sexual Organs
114 | Open prostatectomy | 50%
SurgeriesOn The Mouth And Face
115 | Total Glossectomy |  25%
Surgeries On The Nervous System
116 Craniotomy through the calvaria/ Burrhole 25%
117 Incision of the skull bones (craniotomy anaingectomy) 25%
118 Excision and destruction of diseased intrdatdissue 25%
119 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubeo§kull bones 25%
Incision, resection and destruction of the intaadl sections of cranial nerves and
120 | ganglia 25%
121 Surgery for brain tumors 25%
122 Access to the craniocervical junction and ¢negical spinal column 25%
123 Access to the thoracic spinal column 25%
124 Access to the lumbar spinal column, sacrumcaecdyx 25%
125 Incision of the spinal cord and spinal mengnge 25%
126 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubegpinal cord and the spinal meninges 25%
127 Excision and destruction of diseases tissueenfes 25%
128 Incision, excision, destruction and occlusidintracranial blood vessels 75%
129 Reconstruction of intracranial blood vessels 75%
130 Operations on intraspinal blood vessels 75%
Surgeries On The Digestive Tract
131 Oesophagostomy as a separate procedure 25%
132 Local excision and destruction of diseaseshi&of the oesophagus 25%
133 Operation on the pylorus 25%
134 Local excision and destruction of diseasetrigasssue (including endoscopy) 25%
135 Extended subtotal gastric resection withosteyatic lymphadenectomy 25%
136 Extended subtotal gastric resection with syate lymphadenectomy 25%
137 Extended gastrectomy without systematic lyrdghactomy 25%
138 Local excision and destruction of diseasesiiof the small bowel 25%
139 Endoscopic local excision and destructionisdakes tissue of the small bowel 25%
140 Local excision and destruction ofdiseasedi¢isd the large bowel 25%
141 Endoscopic local excision and destructioniséased tissue of the large bowel 25%

Form 9

23



142 Exclusion of a bowel segment as a separategue (e.g. with two plastic operations) 25%
143 Partial resection of large bowel (excludingeisectomy) 25%
144 Bypass anastomosis of bowel 25%
145 Insertion of an enterostomy, double lumen separate procedure 25%
146 Insertion of an enterostomy, terminal as asEp procedure 25%
147 Insertion of an enterostomy (protective megsirthe course of another procedure 25%
148 Insertion of other enterostomies 25%
149 Retrodisplacement of a double lumen enterostom 25%
150 Other reconstruction of the bowel 25%
151 Perianal local excision and destruction ofased tissue of the rectum 25%
152 Reconstruction of the rectum 25%
153 Anastomosis of the pancreatic duct 25%
154 Opening of the retroperitoneum 25%
155 Excision of gall bladder 25%
156 Open introduction of prosthesis into bile duct 25%
157 Partial oesophageal resection without restoratf continuity 50%
158 Atypical partial gastric resection 50%
159 Partial gastric resection (2/3 resection) 50%
160 Subtotal gastric resection (4/5 resection) 50%
161 (Total) gastrectomy 50%
162 Rectal resection without preservation of thierscter 50%
163 Partial liver resection 50%
164 Excision of bile duct 50%
165 Total excision of spleen 50%
166 Partial oesophageal resection with restoratfaontinuity 75%
167 Reconstruction of the oesophageal passagseegmsate procedure 75%
168 Extended gastrectomy with systematic lymphadgmy 75%
169 Resection of small bowel 75%
170 (Total) colectomy and proctocolectomy 75%
Extended colon resection with resection of smaWé segments without removal of
171 | other neighbouring organs 75%
Extended colon resection with resection of smaWé segments and removal of othef
172 | neighbouring organs 75%
173 Rectal resection with preservation of the rsgtieir 75%
174 Local excision and destruction of diseaseshi&of the liver (atypical liver resection) 75%
175 Anatomical (typical) liver resection 75%
176 Local excision and destruction of diseaseshi&of the pancreas 75%
177 Partial resection of the pancreas 75%
Surgeries On The Female Sexual Organs
178 Bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy and total abihal hysterectomy 25%
179 Salpingectomy (total) 25%
180 Amputation of the uterine cervix 25%
181 Total hysterectomy 25%
182 Radical cervical stump removal 25%
183 Excision and destruction of diseased tissubeparametrium 25%
184 Vulvectomy 25%
185 Radical vulvectomy 25%
186 Radical hysterectomy 50%
187 Exenteration (evisceration) of the lesseripelv 50%
188 Occlusion and (sub)-total removal of vagina 75%
189 Reconstruction of the vulva and the perineum 75%
Traumatological Surgeries And Orthopaedics
190 Open reduction on fracture of the pelvic baind pelvic girdle with internal fixation 50%
191 Intervertebral discectomy 50%
192 Intervertebral micro disscectomy 50%
Form 9 24



193 Spinal decompression procedures 50%
194 Closed reposition of spine with external sutgre 50%
Vertebral body prosthesis and complex reconstinain spine (e.g. kyphosisor
195 | scoliosis) 50%
196 Bone graft 75%
197 Bone transport 75%
198 Open reduction on multiple fracture in joirg@of a tubular bone with internal fixation 75%
Open reduction on multiple fracture of small boaad small joints with internal
199 | fixation 75%
Open reduction on fracture of acetabulum and loé&eimur with internal fixation and
200 | open reposition of dislocated hip 75%
201 Total hip replacement 75%
202 Partial hip replacement 75%
203 Knee replacement 75%
204 Shoulder joint replacement 75%
205 Elbow joint replacement 75%
206 Closed reposition of spine with external figat 75%
207 Open reposition of spine with internal fixatio 75%
208 Spondylodesis 75%
209 Replantation upper limb 75%
210 Replantation lower limb 75%
211 Hind quarter amputation 75%
212 Hemipelvectomy and scapulothoracic disarticua 75%
Surgeries Covered Under Grade |V
213 Coronary Artery Bypass grafting 100%
214 Major surgery of Aorta 100%
Surgery to remove cerebral tumors (benign or malig) and space occupying lesigns
215 | requiring "craniotomy" 100%
216 Repair of Cerebral or Spinal Arterio Venoudfaranations and Cerebral Aneurysms 100%
217 Open chest surgery for Valve replacement usieghanical prosthesis 100%
218 Major organ transplant ( Lung, Heart, Livegnal, Pancreas ) 100%
219 Pneumonectomy or pleuropneumoectomy -tota bfrone side 100%
220 Total excision of pituitary / pineal glands 100%
221 Pericardectomy done in chronic constrictivegaeditis 100%
222 Total Excision oesophagus and stomach 100%
223 Total pancreatectomy 100%

Form 9

25



Annexure B: Day Care Surgeries

% of ABSA
S.No Day Care Procedure payable
Microsurgical operationson the middle ear
1 | Stapedectomy 10%
2 | Revision of a stapedectomy 10%
3 | Other operations on the auditory ossicles 10%
4 | Myringoplasty (Type -l Tympanoplasty) 10%
Tympanoplasty (closure of an eardrum perforati@m@nstruction of the auditory 10%
5 | ossicles)
6 | Revision of a tympanoplasty 10%
7 | Other microsurgical operations on the middle ear 10%
Other operationson the middle & internal ear
8 | Myringotomy 10%
9 | Removal of a tympanic drain 10%
10 | Incision of the mastoid process and middle ear 10%
11 Mastoidectomy 10%
12 Reconstruction of the middle ear 10%
13 Other excisions of the middle and inner ear 10%
14 Fenestration of the inner ear 10%
15 Revision of a fenestration of the inner ear 10%
16 Incision (opening) and destruction (elimioa} of the inner ear 10%
17 Other operations on the middle and inner ear 10%
Operationson the nose & the nasal sinuses
18 Excision and destruction of diseased tisgube nose 10%
19 Operations on the turbinates (nasal concha) 10%
20 Other operations on the nose 10%
21 Nasal sinus aspiration 10%
Operationson the eyes
22 Incision of tear glands 10%
23 Other operations on the tear ducts 10%
24 Incision of diseased eyelids 10%
25 Excision and destruction of diseased tigduhe eyelid 10%
26 Photocoagulation of retina for detachment 10%
27 Operations on the canthus and epicanthus 10%
28 Corrective surgery for entropion and ectapi 10%
29 Corrective surgery for blepharoptosis 10%
30 Removal of a foreign body from the conjuveti 10%
31 Removal of a foreign body from the cornea 10%
32 Incision of the cornea 10%
33 Operations for pterygium 10%
34 Other operations on the cornea 10%
35 Removal of a foreign body from the lenshef eye 10%
36 Removal of a foreign body from the postedoamber of the eye 10%
37 Removal of a foreign body from the orbit ayeball 10%
38 Operation of cataract 10%
Operations on the skin & subcutaneous tissues 10%
39 Incision of a pilonidal sinus 10%

Form 9

26



40 Other incisions of the skin and subcutandissses 10%
Surgical wound toilet (wound debridement) amohoval of diseased tissue of the sk 10%
41 | and subcutaneous tissues
42 Local excision of diseased tissue of the gkid subcutaneous tissues 10%
43 Other excisions of the skin and subcutandessges 10%
44 Simple restoration of surface continuitytted skin and subcutaneous tissues 10%
45 Free skin transplantation, donor site 10%
46 Free skin transplantation, recipient site 10%
47 Revision of skin plasty 10%
48 Other restoration and reconstruction ofskia and subcutaneous tissues 10%
49 Chemosurgery to the skin 10%
50 Destruction of diseased tissue in the skihsubcutaneous tissues 10%
Operations on the tongue
51 Incision, excision and destruction of disehissue of the tongue 10%
52 Partial glossectomy 10%
53 Reconstruction of the tongue 10%
54 Other operations on the tongue 10%
Operationson the salivary glands & salivary ducts
55 Incision and lancing of a salivary gland arshlivary duct 10%
56 Excision of diseased tissue of a salivaandland a salivary duct 10%
57 Resection of a salivary gland 10%
58 Reconstruction of a salivary gland and avagaf duct 10%
59 Other operations on the salivary glandssatidary ducts 10%
Other operationson the mouth & face
60 External incision and drainage in the regibthe mouth, jaw and face 10%
61 Incision of the hard and soft palate 10%
62 Excision and destruction of diseased haddsaft palate 10%
63 Incision, excision and destruction in theutho 10%
64 Plastic surgery to the floor of the mouth 10%
65 Other operations in the mouth
Operationson thetonsils & adenoids 10%
66 Transoral incision and drainage of a phagghgbscess 10%
67 Tonsillectomy without adenoidectomy 10%
68 Tonsillectomy with adenoidectomy 10%
69 Excision and destruction of a lingual tonsil 10%
70 Other operations on the tonsils and adenoids 10%
Trauma surgery and orthopaedics
71 Incision on bone, septic and aseptic 10%
72 Closed reduction on fracture, luxation dphpseolysis with osteosynthesis 10%
73 Suture and other operations on tendonsearbh sheath 10%
74 Reduction of dislocation under GA 10%
75 Arthroscopic knee aspiration 10%
Operationson the breast
76 Incision of the breast 10%
77 Operations on the nipple 10%
Operationson the digestive tract
78 Incision and excision of tissue in the peaiaegion 10%
79 Surgical treatment of anal fistulas 10%
80 Surgical treatment of haemorrhoids 10%
81 Division of the anal sphincter (sphincteroy) 10%
Form 9 27



82 Other operations on the anus 10%
83 Ultrasound guided aspirations 10%
84 Sclerotherapy etc 10%
85 Laparoscopic cholecystectomy 10%
Operations on the female sexual organs
86 Incision of the ovary 10%
87 Insufflation of the Fallopian tubes 10%
88 Other operations on the Fallopian tube 10%
89 Dilatation of the cervical canal 10%
90 Conisation of the uterine cervix 10%
91 Other operations on the uterine cervix 10%
92 Incision of the uterus (hysterotomy) 10%
93 Therapeutic curettage 10%
94 | Culdotomy 10%
95 | Incision of the vagina 10%
96 | Local excision and destruction of diseased ¢isdithe vagina and the pouch of Douglas 10%
97 | Incision of the vulva 10%
98 | Operations on Bartholin’s glands (cyst) 10%
Operationson the prostate & seminal vesicles
99 | Incision of the prostate 10%
100 | Transurethral excision and destruction of @testissue 10%
101 | Transurethral and percutaneous destructionostgie tissue 10%
102 | Open surgical excision and destruction of prtestissue 10%
103 | Radical prostatovesiculectomy 10%
104 | Other excision and destruction of prostataitiss 10%
105 | Operations on the seminal vesicles 10%
106 | Incision and excision of periprostatic tissue 10%
107 | Other operations on the prostate 10%
Operationson the scrotum & tunica vaginalistestis
108 | Incision of the scrotum and tunica vaginalgtite 10%
109 | Operation on a testicular hydrocele 10%
110 | Excision and destruction of diseased scratalid 10%
111 | Plastic reconstruction of the scrotum and miginalis testis 10%
112 | Other operations on the scrotum and tunicanedigitestis 10%
Operationson thetestes
113 Incision of the testes 10%
114 | Excision and destruction of diseased tissubefestes 10%
115 | Unilateral orchidectomy 10%
116 | Bilateral orchidectomy 10%
117 | Reconstruction of the testis 10%
118 | Implantation, exchange and removal of a telstiqurosthesis 10%
Operations on the spermatic cord, epididymis und ductus deferens
119 | Surgical treatment of a varicocele and a hyalmof the spermatic cord 10%
120 | Excision in the area of the epididymis 10%
121 | Epididymectomy 10%
122 | Reconstruction of the spermatic cord 10%
123 | Reconstruction of the ductus deferens and éypiuls 10%
124 | Other operations on the spermatic cord, epidisiiand ductus deferens 10%
125| Operations on urethral orifice 10%
Form 9 28



Operationson the penis

126 | Operations on the foreskin 10%
127 | Local excision and destruction of diseasedi¢isd the penis 10%
128 | Amputation of the penis 10%
129 | Plastic reconstruction of the penis 10%
130 | Other operations on the penis 10%
Operationson theurinary system
131 | Cystoscopical removal of stones 10%
Other Operations
132 | Lithotripsy 10%
133 | Coronary angiography 10%
134 | Haemodialysis 10%
135| Radiotherapy for Cancer 10%
136 | Cancer Chemotherapy 10%
Form 9 29



